

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SENECA NATION OF INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

Index No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
VACATE FINAL ARBITRATION
AWARD**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. Statutory Framework2

II. The 2002 Nation-State Class III Gaming Compact4

III. The Secretary of the Interior’s 2002 Review of the Compact5

IV. The Present Dispute and Arbitration.....7

V. The Nation’s Application to the Department of the Interior.....8

ARGUMENT9

I. The Final Award should be vacated because it was issued in “manifest disregard” of IGRA’s clear, and critically important, requirement for Secretarial review.....9

A. The manifest disregard standard10

B. The IGRA Secretarial review mandate is well-defined, explicit, and clearly applicable here11

C. The Panel was aware of IGRA’s Secretarial review mandate12

D. The Panel majority refused to adhere to IGRA’s Secretarial review mandate 12

1. The Secretary approved payments only over the Compact’s 14-year schedule13

2. The Compact text did not place a “Years 15-21” payment obligation before the Secretary13

3. The Panel majority likewise found that the Parties’ written explanations of the Compact did not address a “Years 15-21” revenue-sharing term14

4. The majority adopted a “Years 15-21” payment obligation based on extrinsic evidence that did not place such an obligation before the Secretary15

i.	“ <i>Prior Negotiations</i> ”	16
ii.	“ <i>Post-Execution Communications</i> ”	16
iii.	“ <i>Context (Surrounding Facts and Circumstances)</i> ”	18
iv.	“ <i>Meaning of ‘Renew’ Gleaned from Extrinsic Evidence</i> ”	18
v.	“ <i>Common Sense</i> ”	19
vi.	“ <i>Absurdity and Commercial Unreasonableness</i> ”	19
5.	The Panel majority never affirmatively claimed or substantiated that the Secretary reviewed and approved a “Years 15-21” payment period.....	21
II.	The Court could refer this matter to the Department of the Interior under the primary jurisdiction doctrine.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Duferco Int’l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003)..	12
<i>Ellis v. Tribune TV Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Gwynn v. Clubine</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 151 (W.D.N.Y. 2003)	10, 11, 12
<i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	10, 11, 21
<i>Hardy v. Walsh Manning Sec., L.L.C.</i> , 341 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 12, 21, 23
<i>Mo. River Servs. v. Omaha Tribe</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers Local 1100</i> , 256 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	24
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 18, 20
<i>Shearson/Am. Express v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	23-24
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002)	11, 21, 23

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 81	23
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

25 C.F.R. §§ 293.1-296.15.....	3, 9, 11, 25
--------------------------------	--------------

Other Authorities

67 Fed. Reg. 72,968	7
